



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1361 of 1984

Ram Chandra And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	R.N.Sharma, S.N.Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. No one has appeared for the appellants. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

2. The present Criminal Appeal u/s 374 Cr.P.C. has been filed against the judgment and order dated 14.05.1984 passed by VII Additional Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad in Sessions Trial No. 456 of 1979 convicting and sentencing the appellants Hansa, Dimag Singh, Jaibir to undergo 1 year R.I. 148 IPC 4 years R.I. u/s 307/149 IPC and appellants Ramchandra, Nanwa, Rishipal, Kalu are convicted and sentenced them to undergo 6 months R.I. u/s 147 IPC to 4 years R.I. u/s 307/149 IPC.

3. The matter pertains to the year 1984.

4. Today, the present Criminal Appeal is listed under the category of oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority basis.

5. It has been informed that the appellant No. 1 Ram Chandra, appellant No. 2 Hansa, appellant No. 3 Nanwa and appellant No. 5 Kalu have died, accordingly, the appeal against the appellant Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5 stands abated.

6. Let a report be called from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghaziabad regarding the living status of appellant No. 4 Rishipal, S/o Mansha, appellant No. 6 Dimag Singh and appellant No. 7 Jaibir, both are sons of Ram Chandra, all are resident of Village Matnaura, Police Station-Babugarh, District-Ghaziabad, within a period of three weeks.

7. List this appeal on 05.02.2026.

8. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the living status of the appellant No. 4 Rishipal, S/o Mansha, appellant No. 6 Dimag Singh and appellant No. 7 Jaibir, both are sons of Ram Chandra, all are resident of Village Matnaura, Police Station-Babugarh, District-Ghaziabad, be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.

January 8, 2026
Shivani

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)